

FACILITIES WEB MAP FULL LEGAL DISCLAIMER

You agree to the following:

- The map you have accessed, downloaded and/or generated on this site or to which this disclaimer is attached (the "FortisAlberta Facilities Web Map") is for general informational purposes only. It is subject to change without notice and there are no regularly scheduled updates. Any use of the FortisAlberta Facilities Web Map, including, without limitation, the reproduction, modification, distribution, transmission, or display of the FortisAlberta Facilities Web Map, or any part thereof, without our prior written consent is expressly forbidden.
- You shall comply, at all times, with all applicable federal, provincial and local laws, rules, codes, regulations, and ordinances in connection with all matters contemplated herein, including, without limitation, your use of, and access to, the FortisAlberta Facilities Web Map.
- All names, logos, trademarks, service marks, design marks and all other intellectual property
 are the property of their respective owners. Nothing herein or on the FortisAlberta Facilities
 Web Map shall be construed as conferring any intellectual property or other proprietary rights
 to you in the FortisAlberta Facilities Web Map, any portion thereof or otherwise. You agree to
 observe copyright and other applicable laws and may not use the FortisAlberta Facilities
 Web Map or its contents in any manner that infringes or violates the rights of any person or
 entity.
- The FortisAlberta Facilities Web Map and its contents are provided on an 'as is' and 'as available' basis with all faults and without any warranty, representation, endorsement or guarantee from or by FortisAlberta. To the fullest extent permitted by law, FortisAlberta makes no warranties, representations, endorsements or guarantees in connection with the FortisAlberta Facilities Web Map, its contents, or any data derived therefrom, whether statutory, oral, written, electronic, express, or implied, including, without limitation, warranties, representations or quarantees (a) of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose, title, or non-infringement, (b) that any use of the information portal will be free from any interruptions, outages, glitches, delays, inaccuracies, server down-time, errors or omissions, (c) that the FortisAlberta Facilities Web Map will be secure, or free of viruses, worms or other harmful components, or (d) that the FortisAlberta Facilities Web Map and its contents will satisfy your requirements or expectations. The entire risk as to the availability, quality, condition, completeness, accuracy, reliability, use, timeliness, results and performance of the FortisAlberta Facilities Web Map, its contents and any data derived therefrom is assumed by you. Without limiting the foregoing, you agree to indemnify and hold FortisAlberta harmless from and against any claim (including by any third party) or loss resulting from or relating to the accuracy (or inaccuracy) or completeness (or incompleteness) of the data shown on the FortisAlberta Facilities Web Map, including the location of electrical facilities or other facilities. Should the FortisAlberta Facilities Web Map, its contents or any derived data prove to be defective, you (and not FortisAlberta) assumes the entire cost of any and all losses resulting therefrom, regardless of cause. The terms of this section shall govern over any contrary verbal statements or language appearing in any FortisAlberta or other documents.



FACILITIES WEB MAP FULL LEGAL DISCLAIMER

- Our use of and reliance on the FortisAlberta Facilities Web Map and its contents is entirely at your own risk. To the fullest extent permitted by law, FortisAlberta will not be responsible to you or to any third party for any direct, indirect, incidental, multiple, consequential, special, or punitive damages, losses or injuries you or any third party may incur in connection with or arising from the FortisAlberta Facilities Web Map and/or any FortisAlberta Facilities Web Map content, including, without limitation, in connection with your use of, or inability to use, the FortisAlberta Facilities Web Map or any FortisAlberta Facilities Web Map content, or your reliance on or use of the FortisAlberta Facilities Web Map or any FortisAlberta Facilities Web Map content, or that result from mistakes, omissions, interruptions, deletions or any failure of performance in connection with the FortisAlberta Facilities Web Map or any FortisAlberta Facilities Web Map content, or otherwise in connection with or arising from.
- To the fullest extent allowed by applicable law, you agree to, at all times, defend, indemnify, release, and hold FortisAlberta, FortisAlberta's affiliates, and each of their respective officers, directors, employees, members, managers, partners, shareholders, attorneys, servants, representatives, volunteers, licensors, suppliers, contractors, agents, successors, and assigns, harmless from and against any and all damages, liabilities, losses, claims (including, without limitation, claims and actions relating to injury to or death of any person or damage to property), demands, suits, liens, causes of action, recoveries, deficiencies, penalties, obligations, fines, awards, settlements, costs and expenses, judgments, reasonable attorney and accounting fees and disbursements, and all claims of and obligations to third parties, relating to or arising out of, or alleged to relate to or arise out of, the FortisAlberta Facilities Web Map, the use, release, disclosure or unavailability of FortisAlberta Facilities Web Map content, your violation of these terms, your violation of any third party right, including without limitation any trademark, copyright or other proprietary or privacy right, and/or any act, omission, performance or non-performance of FortisAlberta relating thereto.
- The FortisAlberta Facilities Web Map and the contents thereof, and any disputes arising therefrom shall be construed and interpreted under the laws of the Province of Alberta, and applicable Canadian federal laws (the "Applicable Law"). Use of the FortisAlberta Facilities Web Map and/or its content constitutes your agreement to the jurisdiction of the provincial and federal courts located in the Province of Alberta. Any cause of action arising out of or related to the FortisAlberta Facilities Web Map or its contents must commence within the limitations periods as set forth in Applicable Law.
- FortisAlberta reserves the right at any time to modify or discontinue, temporarily or
 permanently, any of information provided in the FortisAlberta Facilities Web Map or your
 access to the FortisAlberta Facilities Web Map with or without notice. FortisAlberta shall
 have no liability to you or for any loss or damage whatsoever in respect of any action it takes
 pursuant to such modification or discontinuance.